

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)		
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)		
)		
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 17-2770 (ABJ)	
)		
v.)		
)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MOTION TO DISMISS	
)		
Defendant.)		
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Tanya Senanayake (D.C. Bar No. 1006218)
Attorney
tsenanayake@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

May 25, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER BECAUSE FECA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	2
A. The Administrative Proceedings Ended in Conciliation, Not Dismissal.....	3
1. The Cases On Which Plaintiffs Rely Do Not Establish a Dismissal.....	4
2. The Procedural Steps On Which Plaintiffs Rely Do Not Establish a Dismissal	8
B. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Effort to Expand Section 30109’s Scope of Judicial Review.....	14
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE APA	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for Democracy v. FEC, 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005)6

Antosh v. FEC, 631 F. Supp. 596 (D.D.C. 1986).....6

* *Bowen v. Massachusetts*, 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....18

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)8

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)17

* *Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC*,
164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)17

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)7

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)15

* *Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice*,
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)18

Common Cause v. FEC, 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980)5, 6

Common Cause v. FEC, 729 F. Supp. 148 (D.D.C. 1990)4

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)15

Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)14

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....3

* *Filebark v. Dep’t of Transp.*, 555 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....18

Garcia v. Vilsack, 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 17-18, 18

Graham v. Ashcroft, 358 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2004)18

* *Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)5

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....4
* *Perot v. FEC*, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6, 17

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 16
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 15
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 3, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 16
52 U.S.C. § 30118..... 15
52 U.S.C. § 30121..... 15
52 U.S.C. § 30122..... 15

Miscellaneous

125 Cong. Rec. 36,754 (1979) 14, 14-15
